
Council Meeting Date: 9/11/2018  5-1 

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 

TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 

To:   Honorable Mayor and Town Council Date: September 11, 2018 
 
From:  Brad Miller, Town Engineer  Item No:  5 
  Engineering Department 
 
Subject: APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 002, PAVING 18-19 - PROJECT NO. 

2018-04 
 

T.M.  Approval:_____________________  Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A 

 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

 

 Approve a contract change order to VSS International, Inc., amending the Paving 18-19 

- Project No. 2018-04 scope of work, and appropriate necessary funds from existing LTF 

Fund balance, subject to “Approval as to Form” by the Town Attorney and “Approval as 

to Content” by the Town Manager. 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
On August 14, 2018, Council awarded the Paving 18-19 project to VSS International, Inc. 
for a total contract price of $1,617,120.00.   This project includes providing necessary 
labor, equipment and materials for the application of microsurface, chip seal, and cape 
seal on various streets within the Town of Apple Valley. 
 
Staff recommends that the Town Council approve Change Order No. 002, which will 

modify the scope of work adding additional segments along VVTA route 41 which will 

receive cape seal and microsurfacing. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

As part of the Town’s annual paving priorities, staff evaluated the local roadways and 

determined priority areas in need of maintenance. The additional areas specified in the 

change order are portions of VVTA Route 41 along Outer Highway 18 South from Kasota 

Road to Piute Road and from Outer Highway 18 North from Rimrock Road North to the 

slip ramp east of Corwin Road.  Adding these segments to the existing project provides 



   

Council Meeting Date: 9/11/2018  5-2 
 

a more efficient economy of scale lowing the overall cost for work allowing additional 

improvements during other projects. 

 

Each segment is heavily traveled by the VVTA bus which services St. Mary’s Hospital, 

the Apple Valley Post Office, and the Apple Valley Civic Center.  Resurfacing these critical 

areas will improve continuity with the routes reducing the potential for delays or detours 

due to damaged pavements surfaces.  In addition, the resurfaced segments will be sealed 

and protect the buses and other vehicles from excessive potholes.  

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 

Funding project has been appropriated in the Town Council approved 2018-2019 Capital 

Improvement Projects Budget.  Additional funding for segments listed in Change Order 

No. 2 will be funded using $195,466.79 in Local Transportation Funds. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Location Map 
2. Change Order Number 2 

 

  



   

Council Meeting Date: 9/11/2018  5-3 
 

Location Map 
 

 
 



   

Council Meeting Date: 9/11/2018  5-4 
 

  



   

Council Meeting Date: 9/11/2018  5-5 
 

  



   

Council Meeting Date: 9/11/2018  5-6 
 

 


